

## RESOLUTION CELEBRATING THE LIFE OF RAY F. ENGLISH, JR, .HEALTH OFFICER MONMOUTH COUNTY REGIONAL HEALTH COMMISSION NO. 1

**WHEREAS**, Ray English served the Monmouth County Regional Health Commission No.1 in the role of Health Officer from 1972-1976; and

WHEREAS, Ray, a very business oriented and pleasant man, without exception showed an amazing dedication and a true passion for the public health field, receiving the Frank J. Osborne Award from the New Jersey Association of County and City Health Officials in 1985; and

**WHEREAS**, Ray English passed away April 15, 2020, leaving a deep void in the hearts of all who had the opportunity to know and work with him;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Leonard Giles, under the authority of the Monmouth County Regional Health Commission No. 1 and alongside Health Officer David A. Henry hereby offer this resolution on behalf of the MCRHC to celebrate the life, contributions and legacy of Ray English, Health Officer, and:

**FURTHERMORE**, Mr. English deserves the utmost respect and remembrance by the Health Officer and Staff; and all of his Public Health Colleagues.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 28th day of July, two thousand twenty, and of the Independence of the United States of America the two hundred and forty fourth.

	Leonard Gues
Signature :	
	Leonard Giles, President, Monmouth County Regional Health Commission
Signature: _	David A. Henry
	David A. Henry, Health Officer, Monmouth County Regional Health Commission